FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce 11 - 06 - 2000			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SH 101505960				
TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Submission Type  Conveyance Type				
X New	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name Dynatec International, Inc. 07-27-00				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other [ 1975473				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Softalk, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address(line 1) 3820 West Great Lakes Drive				
Address (line 2)	11t ab 84120			
Address (line 3) Salt Lake City	State/Country Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an			
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an				
X Corporation Association representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate				
Other	document from Assignment.)			
3/2000 BONIzenenin State of Coration (Translation Utah				
C: 481 40.00 CH FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Public burden reporting for this collection of information Officer, Washington, Public burden restimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB				
gathering the acts necesses to Compare the				
ADDRESS.  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sneet(s) information to a supervisor of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231  Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments				

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	Representative Nar	ne and Address Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.	
Name				
Addrosema				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)		1		
Address (line 4)			- ACTION OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 801-255-5335				
Name	Grant R. Claytor	1		
Address (line 1)	CLAYTON, HOWARTH	H & CANNON, P.C.		
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 1909			
Address (line 3)	Sandy, Utah 8409	91–1909		
Address (line 4)				
Pages		per of pages of the attached conveyance do	cument #	
including any attachments.				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
		1975473		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	of Payment:	Enclosed X Deposit Account	Check No. 2928	
(Enter for	payment by deposit accoun	t or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	# 50-0836	
		·	Yes X No	
		Authorization to charge additional fees:		
Statement and Signature				
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
atta	ached copy is a true cop licated herein.	y of the original		
ina 	ivatou iisi siii.		60ct 2000	
Grant R.	Clayton	Cionaturo	Date Signed	
Nam	e of Person Signing	Signature		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. T9065

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Dynatec International, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), being a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah and having a principal place of business at 3820 West Great Lakes Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah 84120, has adopted, used, and is using, and is the owner of certain right, title, and interest in and to the trademark, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Registration No. 1,975,473 (hereinafter referred to as the "Mark"), having a registration date of May 21, 1996 (hereinafter referred to as the "registration"); and

WHEREAS, Softalk, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, having a principal business office at 3820 West Great Lakes Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah 84120, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Mark held by Dynatec International, Inc., and the above-identified registration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to the ASSIGNOR by the ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO THE ASSIGNEE any and

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Grant R. Clayton Clayton, Howarth & Cannon, P.C. P.O. Box 1909 Sandy, Utah 84091

all right, title and interest which it may hold in and to the Mark in connection with telephone shoulder rests (in international trademark class 009), the above-identified registration, and any registration issuing therefrom, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Mark.

The ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all certificates of registration of the Mark to the ASSIGNEE as the owner of the entire interest of said Mark, for the sole use and behoof of the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Grant R. Clayton Clayton, Howarth & Cannon, P.C. P.O. Box 1909 Sandy, Utah 84091

- 2 -

This Assignment and Agreement shall be binding upon any and all successors of the ASSIGNOR.

DYNATEC INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Frederick W.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF COUNTY OF Salt Lake

On this  $27^{th}$  day 2000, before me personally appeared Frederick Wolczusch to me to be the person described and who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so, for the purposes set forth therein.

My Commission, Expires:

S:\CHC Files\T 9--\T90--\T9065\assignment.wpd

JACQUELYN D. BENNION COMM, EXP. 12-05-2001

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Grant R. Clayton Clayton, Howarth & Cannon, P.C. P.O. Box 1909 Sandy, Utah 84091

3 -